power generation (e.g. Germany, Greece and Denmark) the redistribution op-

tion “higher income group” reduces auctioning revenues the most. With the re-

distribution option based on industrial emissions auctioning revenues can even

increase compared to the option with no new redistribution.

Table 9 illustrates the change in revenues that results from the two different options for

redistribution. The redistribution option “only high income” reduces auctioning revenues

by 11% for all Member States from the high income group compared to the option

without new redistribution. Poland (+44%), Czech Republic (+36%) and Bulgaria

(+34%) see the highest increase in auctioning revenues from this redistribution option.

The redistribution option “share in industrial emissions” reduces auctioning revenues

between -36% for Sweden and -3% for Spain. Malta (+26%), Estonia (+25%), Bulgaria

(+25%), Poland (+23%) and Cyprus (+23%) see the highest increase in auctioning rev-

enues from this redistribution option.

Öko-Institut (Institute for Applied Ecology) Auctioning revenues in the EU ETS

- 37 -

Table 9  Impact of different redistribution options on auctioning revenues per

Member State in the 25% domestic scenario, 2013 - 2020

"No new re-

distribution"

"Only high

income"

"Share in

industrial

emissions"

"Only high

income"

"Share in

industrial

emissions"

"Only high

income"

"Share in

industrial

emissions"

Total 148 148 148

Austria 2 2 2 -0.2 -0.6 -11% -28%

Belgium 4 4 3 -0.5 -1.0 -11% -25%

Bulgaria 3 4 4 1.1 0.8 34% 25%

Cyprus 0 0 0 0.0 0.1 -21% 24%

Czech Republic 5 7 5 1.8 -0.1 36% -2%

Denmark 2 2 2 -0.2 0.1 -11% 7%

Estonia 1 1 1 0.4 0.3 36% 26%

Finland 3 2 2 -0.3 -0.2 -12% -6%

France 9 8 7 -1.0 -2.0 -11% -22%

Germany 31 28 32 -3.6 1.2 -11% 4%

Greece 5 5 6 -0.6 0.7 -12% 13%

Hungary 2 2 2 0.6 0.1 37% 7%

Ireland 2 1 2 -0.2 0.1 -11% 6%

Italy 15 13 14 -1.7 -1.2 -11% -8%

Latvia 0 1 0 0.1 0.0 26% 5%

Liechtenstein 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 -12% -11%

Lithuania 1 1 1 0.2 0.0 28% 3%

Luxembourg 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 -9% -4%

Malta 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 26% 26%

Netherlands 5 5 5 -0.6 -0.7 -11% -14%

Norway 1 1 1 -0.1 -0.2 -11% -17%

Poland 11 16 14 4.9 2.6 45% 24%

Portugal 3 3 3 0.7 0.1 25% 2%

Romania 6 8 7 2.0 1.0 31% 16%

Slovakia 2 3 2 0.6 -0.3 26% -13%

Slovenia 1 1 1 0.2 0.1 26% 10%

Spain 14 12 13 -1.5 -0.4 -11% -3%

Sweden 1 1 1 -0.2 -0.5 -11% -36%

United Kingdom 17 15 17 -1.9 0.0 -11% 0%

Increase in auctioning

revenues

billion €

Change in revenues

%

Redistribution option

Source: Calculations by Öko-Institut

Auctioning revenues in the EU ETS Öko-Institut (Institute for Applied Ecology)

- 38 -

Figure 4 Increase in auctioning revenues in the 25% domestic scenario accord-

ing to different redistribution options compared to the reference scenario,

2013 - 2020

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

AT BE BG CY CZ DK EE FI FR DEGRHU IE IT LV LI LT LU MT NL NO PL PT RO SK SI ES SE GB

b
ln

 €

Reference

"No new redistribution"

"Only high income"

"Share in industrial emissions"